
 

 

 
 
A Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held in 
David Hicks 1 - Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 
1BN MONDAY 6 MARCH 2023 AT 7.00 PM 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 24 February 2023 
 
 
The role of Overview and Scrutiny is to provide independent “critical friend” 
challenge and to work with the Council’s Executive and other public service 
providers for the benefit of the public.  The Committee considers submissions 
from a range of sources and reaches conclusions based on the weight of 
evidence – not on party political grounds. 
 
Note: Non-Committee Members and members of the public are welcome to 
attend the meeting or participate in the meeting virtually, in line with the 
Council’s Constitution. If you wish to participate either in person or virtually 
via Microsoft Teams please contact Democratic Services. The meeting can 
also be watched live using the following link: 
https://youtube.com/live/Xv1WiedRm60?feature=share  
 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is not under the Council’s 
control. 

Public Document Pack

https://youtube.com/live/Xv1WiedRm60?feature=share


 

 

Our Vision 
A great place to live, learn, work and grow and a great place to do business 

Enriching Lives 
• Champion excellent education and enable our children and young people to achieve their full 

potential, regardless of their background.  
• Support our residents to lead happy, healthy lives and provide access to good leisure facilities to 

enable healthy choices for everyone.  
• Engage and empower our communities through arts and culture and create a sense of identity for 

the Borough which people feel part of.  
• Support growth in our local economy and help to build business. 

Providing Safe and Strong Communities 
• Protect and safeguard our children, young and vulnerable people. 
• Offer quality care and 
[...]
as an employer of 
choice. 

• Embed a culture that supports ambition, promotes empowerment and develops new ways of 
working.  

• Use our governance and scrutiny structures to support a learning and continuous improvement 
approach to the way we do business.  

• Be a commercial council that is innovative, whilst being inclusive, in its approach with a clear focus 
on being financially resilient. 

• Maximise opportunities to secure funding and investment for the Borough. 
• Establish a renewed vision for the Borough with clear aspirations.  

 



 

 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Peter Dennis (Chair) David Cornish (Vice-Chair) Shirley Boyt 
Norman Jorgensen Laura Blumenthal Chris Johnson 
Pauline Jorgensen Gregor Murray Alistair Neal 

 
Substitutes 

Chris Bowring Anne Chadwick Gary Cowan 
Andy Croy Michael Firmager Abdul Loyes 
Adrian Mather Beth Rowland Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey 

 
 

ITEM 
NO. WARD SUBJECT PAGE 

NO.  
    
77.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 
    
78.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 
2023. 

5 - 12 

 
    
79.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

 
    
80.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
  
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of the 
public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
  
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee. 
  
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for submitting 
questions please contact the Democratic Services 
Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

 
    
81.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any member questions. 
 

 
    
82.   None Specific LOCAL POLICE FORCE PRESENTATION 

To receive a presentation from the Local Police Force 
regarding their work over the previous 12 months within 
the Borough. 

13 - 16 

 
    

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

 

83.   None Specific LOCAL FIRE SERVICE PRESENTATION 
To receive a presentation from the Local Fire Service 
regarding their work over the previous 12 months within 
the Borough. 

17 - 26 

 
    
84.   None Specific AGREEMENT OF TASK AND FINISH GROUP 

REPORTS 
To agree the reports of the Preferred Registered 
Providers Task and Finish Group and the Local Cycling, 
Walking and Infrastructure Plan Task and Finish Group, 
and to agree the formation of the Active Travel Task and 
Finish Group. 

27 - 48 

 
    
85.   None Specific WORK PROGRAMME 

To consider the draft scheduled items for the beginning of 
the 2023/24 municipal year, and to suggest any additional 
items for inclusion in next year’s work programme. 

49 - 52 

 
   
Any other items which the Chair decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any other 
items to consider under this heading 
  

 

 
CONTACT OFFICER 

Callum Wernham Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Email democratic.services@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 
 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2023 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.56 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Peter Dennis (Chair), David Cornish (Vice-Chair), Shirley Boyt, 
Norman Jorgensen, Laura Blumenthal, Chris Johnson, Pauline Jorgensen, Gregor Murray, 
Alistair Neal and Michael Firmager (Sub) 
 
Executive Members Present 
Councillors: Ian Shenton (Executive Member for Environment, Sport and Leisure) and 
Imogen Shepherd-DuBey (Executive Member for Finance)  
 
Officers Present 
Callum Wernham (Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist) and Graham Ebers 
(Deputy Chief Executive (Director of Resources and Assets)) 
 
67. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor Gregor Murray. Michael Firmager 
attended the meeting as a substitute. 
 
68. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
The Minutes of the extraordinary meetings of the Committee held on 17 October, 26 
October and 29 November, and the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2022 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
Matters Arising 
 
         Could the action regarding whether WBC was responsible for unaccompanied asylum 

seekers who left care to go to University be chased; 
  

         Could assurances be given that our in-development and planned solar farms would be 
connected to the grid in good time, as there were reports of other large sites having to 
wait up to 15 years to be connected. 

 
69. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
70. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
71. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
72. COMBATING DRUGS PARTNERSHIP  
The Committee considered a report, set out in agenda pages 47 to 50, which provided an 
update on the work carried out to date in relation to the Combatting Drugs Partnership. 
  
Due to the Lead Officer being unwell, Members raised a number of points which they 
would like to see included when this item returned. 
  

5

Agenda Item 78.



 

Ian Shenton, Executive Member for Environment, Sport and Leisure, attended the meeting 
to answer Member queries. 
  
During the ensuing discussion, Members raised the following points and queries: 
  
         How spread was the drugs problem within the Wokingham Borough Council Area? 

Executive Member response – Further information would be provided when this item 
returned to the Committee; 
  

         What actions were being considered to break the cycle of demand? Executive Member 
response – Further information would be provided when this item returned to the 
Committee; 

  
         Could further comment be provided regarding the relatively high levels of ‘drug 

driving’? Executive Member response – Further information would be provided when 
this item returned to the Committee; 

  
         What was being done to combat the use of Nitrous Oxide, especially amongst school 

children? Executive Member response – Further information would be provided when 
this item returned to the Committee. 

  
RESOLVED That: 
  
1)      Ian Shenton be thanked for attending the meeting;  

  
2)      The above comments and questions be included within a more detailed report at a 

future meeting of the Committee. 
 
73. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (MTFP) - UPDATE TO BIDS  
The Committee considered a report, set out in agenda pages 51 to 84, which provided an 
update to Capital and Revenue bids following receipt of the Local Governance Finance 
Settlement. 
  
The report presented updates to actions raised at previous meetings of the Committee, in 
addition to updated bids.  
  
Imogen Shepherd-DuBey (Executive Member for Finance) and Graham Ebers (Deputy 
Chief Executive (Director of Resources and Assets)) attended the meeting to answer 
Member queries. 
  
During the ensuing discussion, Members raised the following points and queries: 
  
         Had the process of budget scrutiny, and associated suggestions, offered any further 

savings options? Officer response – Whilst suggestions may not have had a direct 
effect in this year’s budget, many of the suggestions would provide useful insights into 
future bids and budgets; 
  

         What other options had been considered for the Toutley Depot scheme? Officer 
response – Other options included everything from partial refurbishments, partial 
completion, through to full completion. A considerable amount of work had been put 
into considering what works could be foregone within the capital programme; 

  

6



 

         Were the effects on increasing our insuranc
[...]
nst. 

 
74. LCWIP TASK AND FINISH GROUP TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Committee considered the draft Terms of Reference for the LCWIP Task and Finish 
Group, set out on agenda page 85. 
  
It was noted that the Group would be considering the high-level LCWIP document, which 
would be used to facilitate future bids to Active Travel England for Future Schemes. It was 
likely that the Group would meet on two occasions, prior to producing a short summary 

10



 

report for consideration by the Committee in early March and subsequently the Executive 
later in March. 
  
It was requested that plans and other documents submitted to the Group for consideration 
be well formatted and of a good resolution, as these were issues during the consultation. 
  
It was suggested that expert groups including SusTrans be considered as witnesses by 
the Group. 
  
RESOLVED That the Terms of Reference be agreed, subject to the addition of expert 
groups including SusTrans to be considered as witnesses by the Group. 
 
75. WORK PROGRAMME  
The Committee considered their work programme for the remainder of the municipal year, 
set out in agenda pages 87 to 90. 
  
The Committee received an update on the work of the Preferred Registered Providers 
Task and Finish Group, who had come to the end of their review and would be submitting 
their report to the Committee and the Executive in March. In response to queries, it was 
requested that officers ascertain how a Preferred Registered Provider might be removed 
from the list, and whether Loddon Homes was selected for many developments. 
  
RESOLVED That 
  
1)      Callum Wernham be thanked for attending the meeting;   

  
2)      The work programme be noted; 

  
3)      Officers ascertain how a Preferred Registered Provider might be removed from the 

preferred list, and whether Loddon Homes was selected for many developments. 
  

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Serving with pride and confidence

Crime 
Total – 7332

Percent
[...]
ling, Walking and Infrastructure Plan Task and 
Finish Group report, set out as Appendix 2 to this report; 

 
3) Confirm the formation of the Active Travel Task and Finish Group, to assess the 

LCWIP on a 6-monthly basis and to scrutinise specific schemes prior to consultation; 
 

4) Notes that the Active Travel Task and Finish Group will provide periodic updates to 
the Committee, on the work undertaken since the last update. 

 
SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
The report seeks approval of two task and Finish Group reports and associated sets of 
recommendations to the Executive. The two Task and Finish Groups are the Preferred 
Registered Providers (PRP) Task and Finish Group, and the Local Cycling, Walking and 
Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) Task and Finish Group. The reports are scheduled for 
submission to the Executive at their meeting on 21 March 2023, where a list of officer 
responses will be provided for each recommendation. 
 
Agreement is sought for the formation of the Active Travel Task and Finish Group, to 
assess the LCWIP on a 6-monthly basis and to scrutinise specific schemes prior to 
consultation. 
 
 

 
 

27

Agenda Item 84.



 

 

Background 
 
PRP Task and Finish Group 
 
1.1 The Preferred Registered Providers Task and Finish Group consisted of 

Councillors Shirley Boyt (Chair), Chris Johnson (Vice-Chair), Laura Blumenthal, 
Andy Croy and Rebecca Margetts.  
  

1.2 The Preferred Registered Providers Task and Finish Group was established by 
the Community and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee at their meeting 
on 25 May 2022. The Group has met on 7 occasions, and has engaged with a 
range of stakeholders including the Executive Member for Housing, tenants of 
social housing, the Association of Retained Council Housing, and the Tenant and 
Landlord Improvement Panel. The Group surveyed tenants of Preferred 
Registered Providers (PRPs), and received over 165 responses which helped to 
provide a snapshot of the concerns and issues of our reside
[...]
maps and 
consultation responses. 
 

2.5 The Group considered evidence from the following stakeholders: 
 
• Robert Curtis (WBC – Transport Planning Team Manager) 
• Councillor Paul Fishwick (Executive Member for Active Travel, Transport and 

Highways) 
• Andy Winmill (Associate Director, WSP) 

29



 

 

Analysis of Issues 
 
The LCWIP Task and Finish Group is recommending that an Active Travel Task and 
Finish Group is formed, to assess the LCWIP on a 6-monthly basis and to scrutinise 
specific schemes prior to consultation. It is recommended that this Group initially 
consists of the same membership as the LCWIP Task and Finish Group, and 
subsequent membership is agreed annually at the first meeting of the municipal year of 
the Community and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
The Active Travel Task and Finish Group will likely be required to meet periodically for a 
number of years, assessing developments to the LCWIP and scrutinising detailed 
design proposals for specific projects as and when bids were submitted. Whilst the core 
Group will assess the LCWIP on a 6-monthly basis, relevant Ward Members and Town 
and Parish Council representatives will be included in meetings relating to detailed 
design of specific schemes prior to public consultation. 
 
Periodic updates from the Group will be presented to the Community and Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, detailing their review of any changes to the LCWIP 
in addition to their overview and scrutiny of specific proposed schemes. Any specific 
recommendations to the Executive which require a report will be agreed by the 
Community and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Suggestions and 
alterations relating to specific schemes, where the Group (including Ward Members and 
Town and Parish Council representatives) were fully supportive in addition to highways 
officers and the Executive Member are proposed to amend scheme proposals directly 
for expediency purposes, with a summar
[...]
ad, Rail and Shipping Transport’ 

within the report. 
 
2.9 Ensure consistency throughout the report when referencing ‘short car journeys’, 

for example to state that ‘approximately 30% of car journeys within the Borough 
were relatively short’. 

 
2.10 Confirm if schemes relating to Earley could be better defined and detailed, as with 

other areas.  
 
2.11 Consider an additional paragraph within the report relating to bicycle parking in 

convenient areas, including town centres and public transport hubs.  
 
2.12 A process flow chart be produced to allow greater understanding of how schemes 

move from concept stage, through to design, engagement, consultation, and 
delivery. 

 
2.13  The Active Travel Task and Finish Group, formed of Overview and Scrutiny 

Members, review the LCWIP on a 6-monthly basis. 
 
2.14  The Active Travel Task and Finish Group, formed of Overview and Scrutiny 

Members, with relevant Ward Members and relevant Town and Parish Council 
representatives, review proposed schemes a minimum of 6 months (wherever 
possible) prior to public consultation. 

 
 

46



5 

Annex A 
WBC Overview and Scrutiny 

 
Local Cycling, Walking and Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) Task and 

Finish Group 
 
Terms of Reference 
 
  
1. To consider the latest draft and information relating to the LCWIP, and to 

formulate any recommendations for improvement to the Executive; 
  

2. To consider the summary of results from the latest consultation, to inform any 
potential recommendations to the Executive; 

 
3. To consider how the plan may be shaped to help encourage more residents to 

use sustainable transport methods, for example improving and promoting 
cycleways; 

 
4. To produce a final report to the Community and Corporate Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee and, subsequently, the Executive with any 
recommendations for improvement.  

  
Witnesses 
 
• WBC Members and Officers;  
• Expert groups – e.g. SusTrans 
• Any other witnesses approved by the Tas

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 6 MARCH 2023 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.25 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  David Cornish (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Shirley Boyt, Norman Jorgensen, 
Chris Johnson, Pauline Jorgensen Alistair Neal, and beth Rowland (Substitute) 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: Morag Malvern (WBC RBFRS Representative) 
 
Officers Present 
Narinder Brar (Community Safety Manager), Neil Carr (Democratic & Electoral Services 
Specialist) and Callum Wernham (Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist) 
 
76. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Peter Dennis, Laura Blumenthal and Gregor 
Murray. 
  
Beth Rowland attended the meeting as a substitute for Peter Dennis. 
 
77. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 January 2023 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
It was confirmed that the matters arising from the meeting held on 23 January 2023 had 
been circulated via email to the Committee. 
 
78. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
79. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
80. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
81. LOCAL POLICE FORCE PRESENTATION  
The Committee considered a presentation from the Local Police Force, set out in agenda 
pages 13 to 16. 
  
The presentation outlined the priorities for the Local Policing Area, including operations 
relating to sexual offenses, domestic abuse, knife crime, burglary, and keyless vehicle 
thefts. A number of partnership working examples were outlined, including a closure order 
on Ashridge Road, and ongoing facilitation of Wokingham Shop Watch. 
  
The Committee were advised of the initial outcome of the Force Review, which proposed a 
5-area command model which would place Wokingham with West Berkshire and Reading. 
It was unlikely that any changes would happen within Wokingham for at least a year, whilst 
the changes would feature a push towards neighbourhood policing, which was a crucial 
part of service delivery. A consultation was due to commence shortly, with a final decision 
due in July 2023. 



 

  
Andy Cranidge (Area Commander – Bracknell and Wokingham), and Narinder Brar 
(Community Safety Manager) attended the meeting to answer Member queries. 
  
During the ensuing discussion, Members raised the following points and queries: 
  
         The Committee expressed a desire to submit a response to the Force Review, and 

requested that an item return to the Committee in May 2023; 
  

         Were there opportunities for improvement with regards to communication from the 
police to residents, especially due to a spate of vehicle crimes in the Earley area? 
Police response – This spate of crimes was being carried out by organised criminals 
and gangs. Comments regarding communication issues would be taken on board. The 
best thing that individuals could do to protect themselves from keyless vehicle theft 
was to purchase and use a faraday box. The Force would make strides to ensure that 
more people were aware of outcomes to reports of crime; 

  
         It was noted that a more detailed breakdown of crimes carried out within the Borough 

could be circulated to the Committee; 
  

         It was noted that one crime could be recorded in more than one category; 
  

         Why had car manufacturers not provided solutions to keyless car thefts? Police 
response – Manufacturers do not want to supply faraday pouches as it gave the 
impression that the vehicle could be stolen easily. The Force was engaging with local 
dealerships on this matter; 

  
         Were the figures of domestic abuse victims likely to include individuals who had been 

abused on multiple occasions? Police and WBC Officer response – This figure 
included victims who had reported crimes multiple times. On average, a victim would 
report 35 instances of domestic abuse prior to making a 1st report; 

  
         Was it possible to ‘reboot’ the Shop Watch in Woodley, could schools have a 

dedicated police liaison officer, and had neighbourhood policing been tried before? 
Police response – It was important to have good relationships with local schools, and 
this was being championed in the area. Neighbourhood policing had always operated 
locally, however recruitment of new officers often involved an element of protected 
learning which took them away from frontline duties which had to be covered by 
neighbourhood policing officers. Neighbourhood policing was a priority for the PCC 
and 80 new officers were being deployed to help drive neighbourhood policing; 

  
         It was noted that a neighbourhood police officer had attended the most recent 

Woodley Town Centre Management Initiative, and there had been quite a lively 
discussion regarding antisocial behaviour in the precinct; 

  
         Was there additional funding within the Community Safety partnership for the Shop 

Watch Woodley scheme? WBC officer response – The Wokingham Town scheme was 
funded for 2 years, and additional costings would be required to expand this to 
Woodley. Officers were aware that the Woodley precinct was currently an antisocial 
behaviour hotspot. A visual and CCTV audit of the precinct had been undertaken, and 
the CSP was looking to match funding received from the 'proceeds of crime fund’; 



 

  
         It was noted that national antisocial behaviour week was scheduled for the week 

commencing 10 July 2023; 
  

         It was noted that as retailers were now, in general, employing less staff this left the 
remaining staff more vulnerable to shoplifting with less time to report such instances. 
Retailers should look to take additional responsibility for staffing and security of their 
premises; 

  
         It was requested that a spokesperson for the Community Safety Partnership attend a 

meeting of the Woodley Town Centre Management Initiative, in part to discuss issues 
relating to antisocial behaviour; 

  
         It was noted that an alert had gone out via ‘Thames Valley Alert’ regarding how people 

could take precautions against keyless car thefts; 
  

         It was noted that there was a desire to have a closer working relationship with the 
Council’s antisocial behaviour team. If the police could engage with antisocial 
behaviour offenders from an early stage, then this could have a positive impact on 
future knife crime numbers, as perpetrators of knife crime frequently had a history of 
antisocial behaviours; 

  
         Was it usual for only twenty percent of reported crimes to have any form of action 

taken? Police response – This figure was around the national average of twenty one 
percent, however there was a focus to improve on these figures’ year-on-year; 

  
         What additional steps could Wokingham Borough Council (WBC) take to assist the 

police force? Police response – Additional liaison between the police and the WBC 
antisocial behaviour team would be beneficial, and it was likely that the antisocial 
behaviour team was not supported by the police as much as it could be. Informal 
conversations between local Ward Members and neighbourhood police officers were 
key, and direct contact information could be shared to help facilitate this. 

  
RESOLVED That: 
  
1)      Andy Cranidge and Narinder Brar be thanked for attending the meeting; 

  
2)      The Committee formulate a response to the Force Review consultation, with an item 

scheduled for May 2023 to help facilitate this; 
  

3)      A spokesperson for the Community Safety Partnership be requested to attend a 
meeting of the Woodley Town Centre Management Initiative; 

  
4)      A more detailed breakdown of crimes carried out within the Borough be circulated to 

the Committee; 
  

5)      Additional liaison between the police and the WBC antisocial behaviour team be 
investigated; 

  
6)      Options be explored to facilitate more informal conversations and relationships 

between neighbourhood police officers and local Ward Members; 
  



 

7)      An annual update be considered by the Committee in March 2024. 
 
82. LOCAL FIRE SERVICE PRESENTATION  
The Committee considered a presentation, set out in agenda pages 17 to 26, which 
provided an annual update on the work of the Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service 
(RBFRS) within the Borough. 
  
The presentation outlined that 1073 safe and well visits had been carried out during the 
last 12 months, a quality assurance process for protection activities had been 
implemented, and 1019 incidents in the Borough had been responded to within 10 minutes 
on 64 percent of occasions. A consultation was underway, CRMP, which set out 6 
strategic priorities for the RBFRS. The consultation was scheduled to close at the end of 
March 2023. 
  
Dave Crease (Group Manager – RBFRS) and Morag Malvern (Wokingham Borough 
Council (WBC) RBFRS representative) attended the meeting to answer Member queries. 
  
During the ensuing discussion, Members raised the following points and queries: 
  
         Were ‘very high risk’ properties based on the likelihood of a fire or the potential 

consequences of a fire? RBFRS response – This rating was mainly based on the 
potential consequences, for example a fire breaking out at a care home or a high-rise 
residential building; 
  

         Was the RBFRS responsible for responding to any incidents at AWE Burghfield? 
RBFRS response – AWE Burghfield had a small on-site fire service to respond to 
minor incidents. The RBFRS worked closely with this team, and were on hand to 
respond to emergencies; 

  
         It was requested that the link to the RBFRS consultation be emailed to all Members; 

  
         It was noted that any building in excess of five storeys was required to be inspected on 

a more frequent basis; 
  

         It was noted that should Members or residents have concerns regarding the suitability 
or conformity of a fire door or alarm system, this should be reported directly to the 
RBFRS to allow a protection officer to attend and undertake a safety audit; 

  
         How would savings be achieved without compromising vital frontline services? RBFRS 

response – Many savings were being achieved via cross-border partnership working 
arrangements, and reductions to back-office staff. The RBFRS were losing some 
frontline staff to areas such as London who offered higher salaries. Apprenticeships 
were proving popular and were helping the RBFRS to recruit; 

  
         Would any changes to the Local Policing Areas impact how the RBFRS worked with 

the police? RBFRS response – There were a variety of communication channels 
including via the Community Safety Partnership available to facilitate good partnership 
working. 

  
RESOLVED That: 
  
1)      Dave Crease and Morag Malvern be thanked for attending the meeting; 



 

  
2)      The link to the RBFRS consultation be emailed to all Members; 

  
3)      An annual update be considered by the Committee in March 2024. 
 
83. AGREEMENT OF TASK AND FINISH GROUP REPORTS  
The Committee considered a report, set out in agenda pages 27 to 48 and supplementary 
agenda pages 3 to 12, which set out the reports of the Preferred Registered Providers 
(PRP) Task and Finish Group and the Local Cycling, Walking and Infrastructure Plan 
(LCWIP) Task and Finish Group. 
  
PRP Task and Finish Group 
  
Shirley Boyt, PRP Task and Finish Group Chair, stated that there had been a previous 
focus on delivery of social housing, whilst this report emphasised the need for increased 
tenant involvement and tenant satisfaction measures. The Group had provided Members 
with a greater understanding of the processes underpinning social housing delivery and 
management within the Borough. 
  
It was noted that the report would promote a much-improved approach to tenant 
involvement. 
  
In response to a query regarding how the PRPs were involved in this process, it was noted 
that the Chair of the Group had sat on the interviews with prospective PRPs. In addition, 
tenants of PRPs had been sent surveys which had provided context for the Group.  
  
It was noted that, if agreed at the Executive, the Group’s recommendations would be 
included within the partnership agreement with PRPs, to be signed in April 2023. 
  
In response to a query regarding the powers of the housing Ombudsman, it was noted that 
the new Government White Paper would provide them with increased powers. 
  
LCWIP Task and Finish Group 
  
Al Neal, LCWIP Task and Finish Group Chair, stated that the Group had met on 2 
occasions and had received a considerable amount of detail and data. Due to timescales 
and the quantity of data provided to the Group, the Group resolved to focus on the draft 
LCWIP report document. Individual schemes were proposed to be considered by the 
Active Travel Task and Finish Group prior to public consultation. 
  
It was noted that the Group was pleased to see schemes being re-considered where they 
had received a considerable amount of criticism. 
  
It was noted that the proposed Active travel Task and Finish Group would assess the 
LCWIP document on a 6-monthly basis and scrutinise specific schemes prior to 
consultation. It was recommended that this Group initially consist of the same membership 
as the LCWIP Task and Finish Group, and subsequent membership was to be agreed 
annually at the first meeting of the municipal year of the Community and Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The Active Travel Task and Finish Group would likely 
be required to meet periodically for a number of years, assessing developments to the 
LCWIP and scrutinising detailed design proposals for specific projects as and when bids 
were submitted. Whilst the core Group would assess the LCWIP document on a 6-monthly 



 

basis, relevant Ward Members and Town and Parish Council representatives would be 
included in meetings relating to detailed design of specific schemes prior to public 
consultation. 
  
It was requested that officers consider whether the Active Travel Task and Finish Group 
could be renamed to something such as a ‘Working Group’ or ‘Select Committee’, as the 
Group was proposed to exist for a considerable length of time with no set ‘finish’ date. 
  
RESOLVED That the Committee: 
  
1)      Thanked Callum Wernham for attending the meeting; 

  
2)      Considered and agreed the Preferred Registered Providers Task and Finish Group 

report, set out within the supplementary agenda;  
  

3)      Considered and agreed the Local Cycling, Walking and Infrastructure Plan Task and 
Finish Group report, set out as Appendix 2 to the report;  

  
4)      Confirmed the formation of the Active Travel Task and Finish Group, to assess the 

LCWIP on a 6-monthly basis and to scrutinise specific schemes prior to consultation;  
  

5)      Noted that the Active Travel Task and Finish Group would provide periodic updates to 
the Committee, on the work undertaken since the last update; 

  
6)      Requested officers to consider whether the Active Travel Task and Finish Group could 

be renamed, for example to a Working Group. 
 
84. WORK PROGRAMME  
The Committee considered their work programme, set out in agenda pages 49 to 52. 
  
RESOLVED That: 
  
1)      Callum Wenham and Neil Carr be thanked for attending the meeting; 

  
2)      An item relating to the Force Review consultation be scheduled for May 2023; 

  
3)      The item regarding earmarked reserves be scheduled for 3 July 2023; 

  
4)      Officers circulate the briefing update regarding burial capacity within the Borough via 

email; 
  

5)      A briefing note be circulated to the Committee, providing additional detail with regards 
to the Organisational Foundation Programme; 

  
6)      The Committee discuss specific details of what information they wanted in relation to 

upcoming items during the work programme item of each meeting; 
  

7)      It was noted that the Arts and Culture Update could be moved to a later Committee 
date if the Committee’s schedule proved busy; 

  
8)      An action tracker item be included within each Committee agenda for the 2023/24 

municipal year; 



 

  
9)      An item be considered in relation to how strategic planning worked with development 

control. An MS Teams call be considered to assess exactly what information the 
Committee wished to see. 

  


